

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 131<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 8<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 5<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2004 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Raul P. Barbarona, Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Fortunato N. Garay,
Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,
Hon. Hermenegildo M. California,
Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla,
Hon. Leticia M. Maratas,
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: None

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 04-001**

Series of 2004

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF SUPERINTENDENT II OF THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM –

(Author: Honorable Edwin R. Ladeza)

Be it enacted by the 8<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. <u>Creation of Position -</u> There is hereby created the position of Superintendent II (classified as Municipal Government Assistant Department Head) of Loon Waterworks System of the Municipal Government of Loon, Bohol with Salary Grade Twenty – Two (SG-22).

SECTION 2. <u>Rationale</u> – The creation of the aforementioned position is in line with the trust of the Municipal Government for better service in the Waterworks System, considering the many duties and responsibilities in running this economic enterprise.

SECTION 3.  $\underline{\text{Effectivity}}$  - This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

"APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY."

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTESTED:

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA
Vice Mayor
(Presiding Officer)

FIDELINO P. CORITICO
Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: Jan. 08,2004